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PA3S5ICHEHME ﬁO JOKYMEHTAIIMATA 3A YYACTHUE B OTKPUTA IIPOLUEAYPA 3A
BB3JIATAHE HA OBIIECTBEHA IIOPBYKA C TIPEJMET: KOHKYPC 3A HOB
I'PAJCKHU HEHTBHP - BEJIUKO ThbPHOBO

Bompoc 1 / Question 1

- The grey land plots are not expandable on the streets if they do not create any conflict
with the existing infrastructure?

Ilapuesure, oiBeTeHH B CHBO, HE MOTAT JIH 2 e PAa3MHUPSBAT 33 CMETKA Ha YJIHUIATE,
aKo He ce Ch3/IaBa KOHQJIMKT ChC ChIIeCTBYBaIMAaTa HHppacTpyKTypa?

Answer: It is permissible to change the street network if this does not create a conflict with the
existing underground infrastructure shown in Fig. 9.

OtroBop: [omyctiMa e MpoMsiHA B YJIMYHATa MpeXka ako TOBa HE Ch3JaBa KOH(MIUKT ChC
CBIIlECTBYBAIlaTa [10J[3¢MHa UHPpaCcTpyKTypa ItoKazana Ha ¢wur. 9.

- Can we combine two adjacent land plots?
Mozkem Jiu ia chbueTaeM (KOMOMHHPaMe) ABa ChCEIHH Mapieaa?

Answer: Yes

Ortrogop: [la.
- Can we create some new alleys that cross the grey land plots?
Moskem JH [Ja cBb3j1aieM HOBH ajied, KOHTO MNpecu4aTr 0003HAYeHUTEe B CHBO 3€MHH

napuesau?

Answer: Yes

Otrosop: [a.

- Is it possible to insert some buildings within the two land plots where there are located
the History Archives and Administrative buildings?

Be3MokHO JiM € Oa BMBKHEM Crpada B PpPaMKHTE Ha ABaTa Iaplesia, KbACTO ca
PA3II0JIOKEHN Il'bp)KaBHHSI BOCHHO-HCTOPUIECKM apX¥UB U aIMUHUCTPATHBHUTE crpa;m?

Answer: No. The plots you quote are designated in figure 9 as such with preserved buildings
and not subject to a change.

Otrosop: He. Mmorute, KouTo nutHpare ca o0o3HaueHH Ha ¢urypa 9 KaTo TakuBa ChC
3a11a3Ballly ce CTPajy U He HOJUIeKaT Ha IPOMSIHA.

- In the DDP that you sent in the .dwg file there are many public, sporting and cultural
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functions. They must be included in our proposal as they are the functions listed on page 15 of
the brief?
B IIVII, woiito cre msnparmwiu B .dwg file (daiin) mma MHOrO my0JMYHHA, CIIOPTHH H

KyJarypun ¢yaxnun. TpadBa Ju Te na ce BKIKNYAT B NPEIJIOKEHHETO HH, Thil KaTo ca
dbynxmuuTe, onucann Ha cTpaHuna 15 Ha 3aganueTo?

Answer: Probably a technical error is made at asking the question and in lieu of page 15, page
14 is meant. Although they satisfy the requirements in the assignment, it is not mandatory that you
should take into consideration the anticipations of the DDP.Exceptions are the properties for Build Ne
5 of the Veliko Tarnovo Universuty, the district administration, the National Military History Archive
and the exposition center, with which you must comply.

OtroBop: BeposTHO € JolycHaTa TEeXHHWYECKa Tpellika IpH 3aJaBaHeTO Ha BBIPOCca, Karo
BMecTO cTp. 15 ce uma mpepsun ctp.14. Belpeku ye OTroBapsT Ha U3UCKBAHUATA B 33JIaHUETO, HE €
3aIB/DKATEINIHO Jia ce chobpaszsBare ¢ mpeasmxaanusTa Ha [1VII. U3kmouerue ca mmotute 3a BTV,
obnactHaTa ynpagsa, [IBA U eKCHO3UIIMOHHUS IIEHTHP, C KOUTO € 33IBDKUTETHO JIa ce ChoOpasuTe.

Boupoc 2 / Question 2
Looking at the supplied allotment plan, we have some specific questions concerning details and
interpretation of the rules related to it:

KaTo morjennem NpeNoCcTABCHHUS PASNPEACTUTENCH MJJAH, TMAME HAKOM KOHKPETHH BBHLIIPOCH
OTHOCHO JIeTaljiuTe " THJIAKYBAHETO HA CBHP3AHUTE € HETO NMpPaBHJIA:

o Within the supplied cad file, the red layer plots are allotments. When defining the actual
buildings mass, is there a minimum distance from the street and from the adjacent
allotment to respect?

B pamkure na npenocraBeHus cad ¢aiin, 0003HaUeHUTE ¢ YEPBEHO MAPIEJIH €A YACTH
ofmmHCcKa 3eMs, JaJeHa 3a nmoJiBaHe. Koraro ce ompenessi o6emMa Ha JeliCTBHTEJHUTE

crpaad, UMa JU MHHHUMAJHO Pa3CTOSIHHE MEXKOY YJHLATa M OT ChCeJHUTE MapIeJH,
KoeTo TpsidBa na ce cmassa?

Answer: There are requirements for a distance from the main street and from internal borders
of a plot which shall be taken into consideration in a next phase of planning — at updating a

DDP on the grounds of the best conceptual solutions. There are no requirements in this phase
(competition).

OTI‘OBOQZ Vima w3ncKBaHUS 32 OTCTOSHHE OT IJIaBHA yixala U OT BETPCIIHH TI'paHHUIM Ha
Iap1iejl, KOUTO IIIC 6’BI[aT C’I:06pa3$IBaHI/I B ClI€aBalia (1)&33 Ha IIIaHUPaHC — IIPU aKTyaJIn3alus

Ha [TY]] BB3 ocHOBa Ha Hali-1oOpUTe KOHIENTYaIHN pemeHus. B HacTosmara ¢asza (KOHKypC)
HsIMa U3UCKBaHMSL.

o Is there a rule on distance between buildings?

Hma v npaBniio 3a pa3cTosiHue MexRy crpagmn?

Answer: There are rules in conformity with the functions, the nature and the manner of the
construction which are taken into consideration in a next phase of planning — at updating of
the DDP. There are no requirements in this phase (competition).

Ortroeop: Mima nipaBuia cnopen GyHKIUUTE, XapaKTepa ¥ HAYMHA Ha 3aCTPOSBAHETO, KOUTO Ce
cbo0Opa3sBar B cnenBama (asa Ha IUraHupaHe — npu akryanusanus uHa ITYIL. B macrosmara
daza (konxypc) HIMa U3UCKBAHUS.



When working on adjacent lots, is it possible to incorporate them and propose a building
by fusing two lots, or the actual property plot division needs to be respected literally?

Koraro ce pa6orun Ha chbCeHH MapIeTH, Bh3MOKHO JIH € Te Ja C¢é MHKOPIOPHPAT | A ce
IPEJIOKH Crpaja, KaTo ce 00eHHSAT /JBa napuena uin OyKkpajamo TpsidBa na ce cnassa
AEHCTBHTENHOTO Pa3eisHe HA IMOTA HA OTETHU Napuen?

Answer: Yes. It is possible.

Otrogsop: J{a. Be3amoxHO €.

Is it possible to build in adherence between plots?

Bb3M0XKHO 1M € 14 ce CTPOH CBHP3aH0 MEKAY napueaure?

Answer: Yes. It is possible.

Otrosop: la. Be3amoxHO e.

ESPD online procedure:

From the manual we understood that it is possible to print and sign manually the
document, and include it in one of the two envelopes askes with the submission. Please,
can you confirm that the original signature is valid?

Ounnaiin npomenypa 3a ESPD (Expunen eBponelickHm JXOKYMEHT 3a 00mIeCTBEHH IIOPbYKH
(EEQOID):

Or PBKOBOACTBOTO pa36anMe, 4Ye € BH3IMOXKHO Ja €€ pasmnmeyara U PbYHO IOAIHIIE
JAOKYMEHTa M Ja €€ BKJIIOYH TOl B eIUHHMA OT ABATA IUVIMKA, MOUCKAHU 34 npeaaBaHe.
MOJ]H, MOKeTe JIK A IMOTBHPAUTE, U€ OPUTHHAJTHUAT IMOJIINC € BAJHAEH?

Answer: The European Single Procurement Document (ESPD) is presented on an electronic

carrier and is signed with an electronic signature. There is no other variant for presentation of
a valid ESPD.

Otrrosop: EEJIOII ce mpeacTass Ha €IEKTPOHEH HOCHTEN W Ce MOMANMCBA C KBaIU(UIKpaH
enexTpoHeH moamuc. Hsama npyr BapuaHT 3a npencraBsiHe Ha Banuner EEJIOIL

OcTanamuTe NOKYMEHTH MoraT Aa ObJaT HONNUCaHW Ha XapTHEH HOCHUTEN U IIPEACTaBEHU B
OpUTHHAJI, HO HE ¥ BBB BUJ Ha KOIIHE WK CKaHUpaH JOKYMEHT.

Parking:

As you mentioned in paragraph 2.10, page 13-14 of the Brief, the total number of requested
parking in the NUC amounts to 2000 lots. They can both be underground and/or above ground;
In paragraph 2.1, page 19 of the brief, you mention the request of parking for the public

building, as being part underground and part on surface, in order to allow maximal green
exploitation of the site.

In light of these two requests:

Ilapxunr:

Kakro e ynmomenaro B maparpa¢g 2.10, crpanuma 13-14 na 3apanuero, odmusit Opoil Ha

usucksanus napkunr B Hosus rpagcku nentsp (HI'M) Bb3am3a na 2000 mecta. Te morar fxa ca
¥ MOJ3eMHU W/ MY HA3eMHHU;



B maparpad 2.1, crpanuma 19 Ha 3agaHHeTo, CIOMEHaBaTe HMCKAHETO 3a NAPKWHI 32
aJMHHUCTPATHBHATA CI'PaJia KaTO YacT OT MOA3eMHATAa 06/1aCT W YacT OT MOBBPXHOCTTA, 33 1a
ce MO3BOJIM MAaKCHMAJIHA 3€JIeHA PACTHTEIHA eKCIIoATAlM Ha 00eKTa.

B cBersimHaTa Ha Te3M IBe HCKAHMS:

Is the parking required for the public building a percentage of the total 2000 lots
requested for the masterplan? If yes, what is the percentage of parking to allocate for the
public building?

Uckannar napkuHr 3a obimecTrBenaTta crpaga mupoumeHT oT obmute 2000 mecra,
H3HUCKBAHM 32 reHepajHHs IJIaH JU e? AKO e Taka, KAKbB € IPOLEHTHT HA MAPKUHTIA MO
OTHOIICHHE HA pasnpenesJeHHeTo My 3a o0IecTBeHaTa crpaga’?

Answer: The figure of 2000 parking spaces in paragraph 2.10. on pp.13-14 of the competition
program is the minimum number of parking spaces that the Contracting Authority has defined
overall for the territory of the NUC.
Referred to in paragraph 2.8. on page 22 of the competition program the number of parking
spaces is part of the total amount for the territory and represents the minimum amount of
parking  space required for the building of the exhibition center.
No. There is no requirement for the ratio between the above two minimum values.

OtroBop: ITocouenara mudpa or 2000 mapko-mecra B maparpad 2.10. Ha ctp.13-14 ot
KOHKYypCHaTa IIporpamMa IpeJcTaBisiBa MUHUMAIHOTO KOJIMYECTBO MECTa 3a MapKHUpaHe, KOUTO
Br3noxurens e onpegenun o6mo 3a Tepuropusta Ha HI'TI.

ITocouenure B maparpad 2.8. Ha cTp.22 OT KOHKypCHaTa mporpama Opoit mapkomecTa ca 4acT
0T 00IIOTO KOJIMYECTBO 32 TEPUTOPHATA U IMPEICTABISBAT MUHIMATHOTO KOJIMYECTBO MECTa 3a
napKupaHe, KOUTO ca He0OXOUMH 3a CrpaiaTa Ha eKCIIO3UIIMOHHHUST IIEHTHP.

He. Hama u3uckpaHe KBbM IPOIEHTHOTO CHOTHOIICHWE MEXIy TOPHUTE [Be MWHHUMAIHU
CTOMHOCTH.

What is the percentage of parking for the public building to allocate underground and
what’s the percentage above ground?

Kaknpe e nponesThT Ha mapKkHHra 3a ofmecTBeHAaTa crpajaa, KoiTo TpsdBa 1a ce
pasmpeesu o/ 3eMsATa M KAKbB € MPOMEHTHT Ha/l 3¢eMHATAa MOBbPXHOCT?

Answer: In item 2.8., page 22 of the brief requirements are indicated for the provision of a
number of underground spaces for parking and of a minimal number of parking spaces within

the framework of the property. There is no defined percentage ratio between the numbers of
underground and overground parking spaces.

Otroeop: B 1.2.8., cTp. 22 0OT 331aHNETO, Ca IOCOYEHYU M3MCKBAHUS 3a OCUTYpsiBaHe Ha Opoi
NOA3EMHU MECTa 3a IapKUpaHe M Ha MUHHMaleH Opolf MecTa 3a NapKupaHe B PaMKHTE Ha

uMorta. Hama OIIpeaCICHO MPOIEHTHO CHOTHOIICHUE MEXIY 6pOﬁKKTe IIOA3CMHH M HaA3CMHH
MCCTa 3a IIapKupaHe.

Submission procedure:

In the brief, at page 85, paragraph 6, it is mentioned: the documents under art.39, para
.2 (item 1 of this section) and the declaration under item 5 shell be placed in a separate
opaque envelope, on which the participants’ data shell be indicated.



Can you confirm that the personal data of the participant have to be placed on the envelope

(outside) and not inside the envelope? This would mean that this internal envelope would not be
anonymous. Is that correct?

IIpouenypa 3a npenapame:
e B3ananuero, Ha crpaHumna 85, maparpad 6, ce ymomeHasa: JoOKymMeHTHTE 1O wi. 39, a1, 2
(Touxa 1 Ha TO3W pa3ges) U AeKJAPANHATA M0 TOYKa S TpsOBa Ja ce MOCTABH B OTAE/EH
Helpo3paveH UMK, HA KOHTO TPsA0Ba Ja ce mocouaT JAHHUTE HA YIACTHHIIHTE.

MoskeTe JH a2 MOTBHLPAUTE, Y€ JIMYHUTE JAHHU HA YYACTHHKA TPsIOBA 1A ce MOCTABAT BHLPXY

MIHKa (0TBHH), 4 He BLTpe B IIuka? Tosa 0u 03HAUYaBaJI0, Ye TO3H BbHTPEIeH IJINK HIMa [1a €
aHoHHMeH. ToBa NMpaBHIIHO JIK €?

Answer: The information about the participant should be placed on the envelope. The
anonymity of the participants is guaranteed by the actions of a Committee of officials who
separate all the documents containing information about the participant in a non-transparent
envelope, which only the number generated on an accidental principle is being placed onto.
The selection committee shall not have access to the documents with the information about the
participants prior to the session for disclosure of the classification.

Otrogop: MrdopMmarusaTa 32 y4aCTHHKA CIIEBa J1a C€ IIOCTaBU BHPXY IUIMKA. AHOHMMHOCTTA
Ha YYaCTHHIIWTE CE TapaHTHpa OT AEHCTBHSTA Ha KOMUCHS OT ITHXXHOCTHH JMLA, KOHUTO
OTJEJIAT BCHYKH JOKYMEHTH ChIbPKallyd HHPOpMAIUs 3a yUaCTHUKA B HENPO3padeH IUIHK, Ha
KOMTO Ce IMOoCTaBs eIWHCTBEHO HOMEPHT T€HEpHpaH Ha ciydaeH npuHimn. XXyputo HsMma na

nMa JOCTBRII OO AJOKYMCHTHTC C I/IH(i)OpMaIII/IHTa 34 YYAaCTHHUIUTC IIpeau 3acCCAaHUCTO IIO
OIIOBECTABAHC Ha KIIACHPAHCTO.

Brupoc 3 / Question 3

Dear organizers, In case of absence of a digital signature, can a scanned copy of the actual
signed document be submitted as a part of the CD (soft copy) type submission?

YBaxaeMH OpraHu3aToOpH, B CJIy4aii Ha JIMICA HA €JeKTPOHEH IOAIHC, MOXe JH Ja Oble
H3IPATEHO CKAaHNPAHO KOIHe HA NefiCTBUTEJTHO MOANUCAHNS JOKYMEHT NPEACTABEH KaTo 4acT
ot CD (mMexo xomnue) By nogaBaxe?

Answer: No, it is necessary that the documents presented in an electronic manner should be
signed by a qualified electronic signature.

Otrosop: He, HeoOX0AMMO € JOKYMEHTHTE IIPEICTaBEHU II0 €NeKTPOHEH IBT Ja Obrar
IIOITUCAHY C KBATU(UIHUPAH eEKTPOHEH MOAIHC.

Boopoc 4 / Question 4

1) at page 14 there is written that the construction density should not exceed 40% of
76.000m2 (= 30.400m2). Does it means the 40% on each single land plot or on the
sum of all lands plots of the NUC?

Ha crpannua 14 e HamucaHo, Ye NMIIBTHOCTTA Ha 3acTposiBaHe He TpsibBa na
naasumasa 40% ot 76.000 xB.M. ( = 30.400 xB.M.). ToBa o3nauapa au 40% ot



BCEKH OT/ICJIeH MO3eMJICH MMOT WJIH OT CyMaTa Ha BCHUYKH I103eMJI€HH MMOTH B
HoBus rpancku neHTsp?

Answer: The density of construction should not exceed 40% of the total area of the territory
anticipated for the new construction and not of each separate land property.

Otroeop: IlrsTHOCTTA Ha 3acTposiBaHe He TpsOBa aa Hamsumasa 40% oT oOmaTa IIoN[ Ha
TEPUTOPHSITA IPEIBUIEHA 32 HOBOTO 3aCTPOSIBAHE, 2 HE OT BCEKHU OTCIICH II03EMJICH HMOT.

2) we some questions about point 11 at page 14:

-the total floorage area of the NUC (228.000m?2) is the maximum area? Is there a
minimum TFA?

HMmame HAKOJKO BHIIPOCAa OTHOCHO To4uKa 11 oT cTpanuna 14:
- O6mara njom na 3acrposiBane Ha HoBus rpajacku nentsp ( 228.000xB.M.)
e maxkcumaaHara mwiiom? Uma au munnmanaa? '

Answer: No. There is no requirement for a minimal built-up area in the competition

programme both for the individual properties and for the territory of the new Urban Center as
a whole.

OtroBop: He. B xoHKypcHara mporpama HsMa HM3HCKBaHE 32 MUHMMATIHA 3aCTPOEHA ILIOII,
KaKTO 32 OTIEIHUTE UMOTH, TaKa U 3a TEPUTOpUsTa Ha HOBUS IpaJIcku HEHTHP KaTo IISUIO.

- About "Public and cultural functions: (incl. the Expo Centre building)": TFA= 20%=
45.600m2: since that in these functions there is the Expo Centre, must we consider 29100m2
(=45.600-16.500m?2) the right total area for the other functions (spaces for museum exhibitions
of military artefacts, history of photography, tourist and youth art centres, library) or 42.300m2

(=45.600-3.300m2)( 3.300m2 is TFA required from CONTRACTING AUTHORITY AND
ORGANIZER)?

- Otnocno ,,O0mecTBeH0 - KyJATYpHH OJyHkuun® (BKJIIOYHTENHO Crpajgara Ha
Excnosunmonnus nenrsp) : Odmara niom Ha 3acrposBane = 20% = 46.000xB.m.: Thii kKaTo B
Te3n PpyHKIuN Ban3a EXCHOo3MINOHHUSA HEHTHD, TpsitBa na pasraename 29.100 xB.m. (= 45.600
— 16.500xB.M.) 00ma nom Ha 3acTposBaHe 3a ocraHanuTe QyHKIHH ( MPOCTPAHCTBA 34
My3eliHM eKCHO3MIIMH Ha BOCHHA TEeMAaTHKa, ucropusi Ha dororpadusaTa, TYPUCTHUECKH W
MUIQICKKH apT — HeHTpoBe, Oubanorexa) mim 42.300xe.m. (= 45.600 — 3.300xB.Mm.) ( 3.300xB.M. €
obmara muom, kosATo ce m3ucksa oT Bb3JIOXKUTEJISA U OPTAHU3ATOPA)?
Answer: The requirements of the Contracting Authority for the approximate size and capacity
of the building for an EXPOSITION CENTER are clearly stated in the competition
programme in the part TECHNICAL TERMS OF REFERENCE (from item 2.3. to item 2.6.),
whose areas are rather lower than the maximal values of the structural indicators of the
property. Your architectural solution for the Exposition Center building is necessary to meet
the requirements and needs of the CONTRACTING AUTHORITY. The indicated by you
calculations do not correspond to the requirements of the competition programme.

Otroeop: B xomkypcHara nporpama B uactra cu TEXHHUYECKO 3AJIAHUE 3A
EKCIIO3UIIMOHEH HEHTBP (ot 1.2.3. no T.2.6.) ca SICHO WM3JI0XEHH M3WCKBAHUATA Ha
Bob3noxurens 3a nOpuOnM3uTeNnHaTa TrojieMHHAa W KallaMTeT HA  crpajgara  3a
EKCIIO3UIIMOHEH IIEHTDBP, wuuro mmomm ca O0CTa IO-HUCKM OT MAaKCHMAaTHHUTE



CTOMHOCTH Ha yCTPOUCTBEHHUTE IMMOKA3aTEeNId Ha WMOTA. BameTo apXWTEeKTYpHO pEIICHHE 32
crpazara Ha EKCIO3HIIMOHHHST LEHTBD € HeoOXOIuMO Ja ce ChoOpa3sy C HW3UCKBAHUATA U
nyxmure Ha BB3JIOXUTEJIS. IlocoyeHuTe OT Bac M3YMCIIEHHS HEe KOPECIOHAUpAT ¢
V3MCKBAHUATA Ha KOHKYpCHaTa mporpama.

- What do you mean for TRADE and AMUSEMENT CENTRES (Commercial functions)?

KakBo mmarte npeasua mox THPI'OBCKU U YBECEJIMTEJIHUW DNEHTPOBE (
Toproscku pynkmun)?

Answer: The sites quoted by you are given by the Contracting Authority as exemplary with
regard to the Commercial Functions. Each participant has the freedom to select and offer
variants of these functions corresponding to his specific development. The commercial
functions include in themselves sites for exchange of goods or services for monetary payment

which the sites with public-cultural, administrative-business, hotel, educational and sports
functions do not refer to.

Otroeop: Ilutupanure ot Bac obextn ca nmageHu OT Bu3noxuTens xaro NpUMEpHH 3a
» I bproeckute QyHkmuu“. Beekn ywacTHuk uma cBofOomara na monadepe U IIPEeNsIoNKU
BapUaHTH Ha Te3u (YHKIMH CHOTBETCTBAIIM HA HEroBaTa KOHKpPEeTHa paspaboTka.
TeproeekuTe QyHEKIUN BKIIOYAT B cebe cH 00EKTH 3a pa3MsiHa Ha CTOKH WM YCIIYTH Cpelry
DapUYHO 3alljaliaHe, KbM KOHTO HE C€ OTHacsaT o0ekTure ¢ O0OmEeCTBEHO-KYJITYpHH,
aJIMUHUCTPATHBHO-/IEJIOBH, XOTEJICKU, 00pa30BaTENIH U CIIOPTHU (QYHKITUH.

- Are Educational functions the schools? How many schools must we insert and which type
of schools?

O6pazoBaTennun ¢QyHKouu ydywanma Ju o3HauaBa? Koako yumamma tpsdBa na
BMbKHEM H 0T KAKHB BH/?

Answer: The Contracting Authority does not place a limitation for the kind and the number of

the sites with educational functions. Each participant has the possibility to offer his vision for
this type of function.

OtroBop: Bm3noxurensT He cnara oOrpaHHYeHue 3a BuAa H Opos Ha oOeKkTuTe C

obpazoBarenHu GyHKkuuu. Beexn yyacTHUK nMa cBo0onaTa Ja IpeluloKy HErOBOTO BHXKIAHE
3a TO3U TUII QPYHKIHS.

- We think that Sports functions are swimming pool, basket gym, volley gym, etc.. As
written the TFA for this function is 10%=22.800m2. In our opinion there could be a problem to
design the Masterplan: if it's right that the maximum Built-up area is 30.400m2 and that this

type of functions is at ground level, we have about 10.000m2 free for arrange the other funcions.
Is it right?

Hue mucanm, uve cmoprumrTe (GyHKOMH 32 MUIyBeH Oaceiin, Gacker0o/HM Wrpuma,
BoJielbonm urpuma u ap. Kakro e manucano odmara miom Ha Te3n ynknun e 10% =
22.800xB.M. Ilo nHame MHeHHe MOXe OWM me wHWMa npodjeM ¢ NPEABIKIAHUATA B
I'pagoycrpoiicrBerHoTo penmeHue: ako € BAPHO TOBA, Ye MAKCHMAJIHATA IUION] 32 3aCTPOSIBAHE €
30.400xB.M. u TOBa ca BHI (YHKIHH HAa HA3eMHO HHBO, HHe HMAaMe CBOOOJHM OKOJIO
10.000xB.M. 32 7a opranu3upamMe oCTaHAJIUTE PyHKIHN?



Answer: The quoted by you percentage for Sports Function (~10% = 22.800 sq. m.) are on the
basis of the recommendable such set up by the Contracting Authority, proceeding from the
total floor built-up area (228 000 sg. m) of the New Urban Center. We remind you that Floor
built-up area (FBA) is the sum of the built-up areas of all the overground floors.

In this sense. your reasoning is correct, if in your competition proposal you only give priority
to stand-alone sporting objects on a terrain and occupy a large area.

Ortrosop: llutupanure ot Bac nponentu 3a ,,Conoptau GyHKuu® (~10% = 22.800xB.M.) ca Ha
0a3a mpenopBUNTENIHUTE TaKUBa 33/lafleHd OT BB3nokurens, u3xoxaaiku ot obmara P3I1
(228 000 xB.m) ma HI'1l. IIpunomusme Bu, ye Pasrpuara 3actpoena miomnt (P3I1) € cOopsT OT
3aCTPOCHUTE IJIONIY Ha BCUYKH HAJI3EMHU €TaAXH.

B 1031 cMucCEHN BamuTe pasChKACHUS Ca IPABUJIHMY, P MOJIOXKEHUE, Y€ B KOHKYPCHOTO CH

peuieHune napare NIpUuOpPUTET CAUHCTBCHO HA CaMOCTOATCIIHA CIIOPTHU O6€KTI/I, Pa3IoJIOKEHN
Ha TCPCH U 3acMaliu rojisiMa InIoni.

According to art. 33, para. 4 of the Public procurement act, answers and clarifications are presented to

the participants by uploading them to the Byers profile on the following address: https://www.veliko-
tarnovo.bg/bg/profil-na-kupuvacha/582/.

Ha ocnoBanme un.33, an.4 ot 3axoz@ 32 0OIIECTBEHUTE NOPHUKY PA3sICHEHUATA C€ MPEIOCTaBST Upe3

nybnukysane Ha IIpodrna Ha Ky

Baya Ha CIeNHHUS anpec: https://www.veliko-tarnovo.bg/bg/profil-

na-kupuvacha/582/.

3anuyeHa nHgopmaums Ha ocHoBaHue 4n. 42, an. 5 ot 30T,

UHK. JAHMEJI ITAHOBBBB Bpb3Ka € 4n. 23 oT 3aKkoHa 3a 3aliura Ha NMyHUTe OaHHW.

Kmer na O6muna Benmgp”: HpioB0

Fo N

&



https://www.veliko-tarnovo.bg/bg/profil-
yavor
Text Box
Заличена информация на основание чл. 42, ал. 5 от ЗОП, 

във връзка с чл. 23 от Закона за защита на личните данни.




